Designation: B32 − 08 (Reapproved 2014)
Standard Specification for
Solder Metal1
This standard is issued under the fixed designation B32; the number immediately following the designation indicates the year of original
adoption or, in the case of revision, the year of last revision. A number in parentheses indicates the year of last reapproval. A superscript
epsilon (´) indicates an editorial change since the last revision or reapproval.
This standard has been approved for use by agencies of the U.S. Department of Defense.
1. Scope

ingot for identification along with the specification number.
17.2 Each spool or container must be marked to show the
specification number, type designation, dimensions, and unit
weight of wire or other form and lot number. The producer’s
name or trademark must be marked on the spool or container.
18. Packaging and Package Marking
18.1 The material must be packaged to provide adequate
protection during normal handling and transportation. The type
of packaging and gross weight of containers will, unless
otherwise agreed upon, be at the producer’s or supplier’s
discretion, provided that they are such as to ensure acceptance
by common or other carriers for safe transportation to the
delivery point.
18.1.1 For bar and ingot solder a lot number must be marked
on each shipping container or inside package.
18.1.2 When special preservation, packaging and packing
requirements are agreed upon between purchaser and supplier,
marking for shipment of such material must be in accordance
with Fed. Std. No. 123 for civil agencies and MIL-STD-129 for
military agencies.
18.2 Each shipping container must be marked with the
purchase order number, unit weight, and producer’s name or
trademark.
19. Keywords
19.1 bar; flux; flux cored solder; ingot; lead–silver alloys;
lead–tin alloys; lead–tin–silver alloys; powder; ribbon; solder
alloy; solder metal; solder uses; tin–antimony alloys; tin–cop-
per alloys; tin–silver alloys; wire
ANNEX
(Mandatory Information)
A1. INTENDED USE
A1.1 Alloy Compositions:
A1.1.1 Sn96—This is a special–purpose solder with a higher
joint strength than tin–lead solders. It is intended for use in the
food processing industry because of its nontoxic characteristic.
It also provides a fairly good color match to stainless steel.
A1.1.2 Sn95, Sn94, E, AC, AM, and WS—These alloys are
intended for use in soldering medical components and jewelry
applications, for joining copper pipe and tube intended for
potable water systems, and for applications in the food indus-
try. These alloys display excellent wetting and exhibit rela-
tively high heat resistance.
A1.1.3 Sn70—This is a special–purpose solder where a high
tin content is necessary. It is often used for soldering zinc and
for coating metals.
A1.1.4 Sn63—This tin–lead eutectic solder is commonly
used for soldering printed circuit boards where temperature
limitations are critical and in applications where an extremely
short melting range is required.
A1.1.5 Sn62—This is a special–purpose solder widely used
for soldering silver coated surfaces.
A1.1.6 Sn60—Similar to Sn63, this solder is preferred for
soldering electrical and electronic connections and for coating
metals.
A1.1.7 Sn50—This general purpose alloy can be used for
non-critical electrical soldering and applications such as join-
ing sheet metal, pipe, tubing and other structural shapes.
A1.1.8 Sn45—This is a general purpose alloy similar to
Sn50.
A1.1.9 Sn40A—This alloy can be used for the same pur-
poses as alloy Sn50, but it is not as workable in bit soldering
or sweating. It is frequently used for dip soldering and as a